# JP \$515.00 3988546

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM467634

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
MISTRAS GROUP, INC.		12/06/2017	Corporation: DELAWARE

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name: BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.	
Street Address:	194 Wood Avenue South
City:	Iselin
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	08830
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20**

Serial Number: 874 Serial Number: 874 Serial Number: 874	88546 420694 420702	AEWIN CALIPERAY
Serial Number: 874 Serial Number: 874		CALIPERAY
Serial Number: 874	400700	
	420/02	CALIPERAY
<b>D</b> 1 1 1 1 000	495689	CONAM C INSPECTION SERVICES
Registration Number:   398	88548	FIELDCAL
Registration Number: 399	92174	
Registration Number: 399	92173	
Registration Number: 450	00463	MISTRAS
Registration Number: 399	92175	MISTRAS
Registration Number: 410	04058	ONE SOURCE FOR ASSET PROTECTION SOLUTION
Registration Number: 404	47706	APC PHYSICAL ACOUSTICS
Registration Number: 399	92380	POCKET AE
Registration Number: 403	33563	POCKET UT
Registration Number: 458	87519	ROPEWORKS
Registration Number: 402	27789	TANKPAC
Registration Number: 398	88547	UTWIN
Registration Number: 40	14826	VALVE-SQUEAK
Registration Number: 165	56028	VIBRA-METRICS
Registration Number: 334	43248	PCMS

TRADEMARK REEL: 006302 FRAME: 0849

900444669

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3355186	UUT UNIVERSITY OF ULTRASONICS

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** phlipdocketing@reedsmith.com, mfrederick@reedsmith.com,

mkliniewski@reedsmith.com

Correspondent Name: Matthew P. Frederick Address Line 1: 1717 Arch Street

Address Line 2: Three Logan Square, Suite 3100
Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Matthew P. Frederick
SIGNATURE:	/Matthew P. Frederick/
DATE SIGNED:	03/29/2018

## **Total Attachments: 18**

source=Third Amended and Restated Trademark and Patent Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Third Amended and Restated Trademark and Patent Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Third Amended and Restated Trademark and Patent Security Agreement#page3.tif source=Third Amended and Restated Trademark and Patent Security Agreement#page4.tif source=Third Amended and Restated Trademark and Patent Security Agreement#page5.tif source=Third Amended and Restated Trademark and Patent Security Agreement#page6.tif source=Third Amended and Restated Trademark and Patent Security Agreement#page7.tif source=Third Amended and Restated Trademark and Patent Security Agreement#page8.tif source=Third Amended and Restated Trademark and Patent Security Agreement#page9.tif source=Third Amended and Restated Trademark and Patent Security Agreement#page10.tif source=Third Amended and Restated Trademark and Patent Security Agreement#page11.tif source=Third Amended and Restated Trademark and Patent Security Agreement#page12.tif source=Third Amended and Restated Trademark and Patent Security Agreement#page13.tif source=Third Amended and Restated Trademark and Patent Security Agreement#page14.tif source=Third Amended and Restated Trademark and Patent Security Agreement#page15.tif source=Third Amended and Restated Trademark and Patent Security Agreement#page16.tif source=Third Amended and Restated Trademark and Patent Security Agreement#page17.tif source=Third Amended and Restated Trademark and Patent Security Agreement#page18.tif

# THIRD AMENDED AND RESTATED TRADEMARK AND PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS THIRD AMENDED AND RESTATED TRADEMARK AND PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (hereinafter, as it may be from time to time amended, modified, extended, renewed, substituted, and/or supplemented, referred to as this "Agreement") is dated December 8, 2017, by and between

**MISTRAS GROUP, INC.**, a Delaware corporation having an address of 195 Clarksville Road, Princeton, New Jersey 08540 (hereinafter referred to as the "<u>Grantor</u>"),

**AND** 

**BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.**, a national banking association organized and existing under the laws of the United States of America having an address at 194 Wood Avenue South, Iselin, New Jersey 08830, in its capacity as the administrative agent (hereinafter, in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, referred to as the "Agent") for the lenders now or hereafter party to the "Credit Agreement" (as such term is hereinafter defined) (hereinafter individually referred to as a "Lender" and collectively referred to as the "Lenders").

# $\underline{\mathbf{W}} \underline{\mathbf{I}} \underline{\mathbf{T}} \underline{\mathbf{N}} \underline{\mathbf{E}} \underline{\mathbf{S}} \underline{\mathbf{E}} \underline{\mathbf{T}} \underline{\mathbf{H}} :$

WHEREAS, the Grantor, the Agent, and certain lenders (hereinafter referred to as the "<u>Previous Lenders</u>") entered into that certain Third Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated December 21, 2011, as previously amended and modified (hereinafter, as so amended and modified, referred to as the "<u>Previous Credit Agreement</u>") pursuant to which the Previous Lenders agreed, subject to the terms and conditions set forth therein, to provide the Grantor with a revolving credit loan in the maximum principal amount of up to US\$175,000,000.00, as previously amended, modified, and increased (hereinafter, as so amended, modified, and increased, referred to as the "Original Loan"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Previous Credit Agreement, the Grantor and the Agent executed and delivered that certain Third Amended and Restated Trademark and Patent Security Agreement dated December 21, 2011, as previously amended and modified (hereinafter, as so amended and modified, referred to as the "Original Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the Grantor, the Agent, and the Lenders have agreed to, concurrently herewith, enter into that certain Fourth Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated of even date herewith (hereinafter, as it may be from time to time amended, modified, extended, renewed, substituted, and/or supplemented, referred to as the "Credit Agreement"), pursuant to which the Lenders have agreed, subject to the terms and conditions set forth therein, to amend and restate the Previous Credit Agreement in its entirety and to provide the Grantor with an amended and restated revolving credit loan in the maximum principal amount of up to US\$250,000,000.00 (subject to increase to up to US\$300,000,000.00 pursuant to the terms, conditions, and provisions of the Credit Agreement) (hereinafter, as it may be from time to time amended, modified, extended, renewed, substituted, and/or supplemented, referred to as the "Loan"), which Loan amends, restates, and supersedes in its entirety the Original Loan; and

WHEREAS, in order to induce the Agent and the Lenders to enter into the Credit Agreement and make the Loan thereunder, the Grantor has agreed to execute and deliver this Agreement, thereby amending and restating in its entirety the Original Agreement.

[THIRD AMENDED AND RESTATED TRADEMARK AND PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT] US\_ACTIVE-139750961.1-MKLINIEW

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual agreements herein contained, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto do hereby amend, modify, and restate the Original Agreement with all of the terms, conditions, and provisions set forth hereinbelow and all of the terms, conditions, and provisions of the Original Agreement are hereby deemed superseded, substituted, and replaced by the following:

1. <u>Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms used but not expressly defined herein shall have the same meanings when used herein as set forth in the Credit Agreement. In addition, the following terms when used in this Agreement shall have the definitions given below:

"Collateral" means, collectively, all of the Patents, all of the Trademarks, all of the Patent Licenses, all of the Trademark Licenses, any rights in the Patents in Use, any rights in the Trademarks in Use and all other rights of the Grantor relating to any of the foregoing.

"<u>Patent Licenses</u>" means, collectively, all existing and future agreements material to the operation of the Grantor's businesses, whether written or oral, providing for the grant by or to the Grantor of any right to manufacture, use or sell any invention covered by a Patent.

"Patents" means, collectively, all types of exclusionary or protective rights now or hereafter held, owned or applied for by the Grantor and granted or pending for inventions in any country of the world (including, without limitation, letter patents, design patents, plant patents, utility models, breeder's right certificates, inventor's certificates and the like), including, without limitation, all applications therefor, all renewals, reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, all proceeds thereof, all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, all rights now or hereafter held or owned by the Grantor corresponding thereto throughout the world and the goodwill of the business utilizing any such patent or other right, set forth on Schedule A-1 attached hereto and made a part hereof.

"<u>Patents in Use</u>" means, collectively, any rights in the Patents not owned by the Grantor but used under a license set forth on <u>Schedule A-2</u> attached hereto and made a part hereof.

"<u>Trademark Licenses</u>" means, collectively, all existing and future agreements material to the operation of the businesses of the Grantor, written or oral, providing for the grant by or to the Grantor of any right to use any Trademark.

"Trademarks" means, collectively, all trademark applications, trademarks (whether registered, unregistered or for which any application to register has been filed), service mark applications, service marks (whether registered, unregistered or for which any application to register has been filed) and tradenames now or hereafter held or owned by the Grantor, including, without limitation, all renewals, reissues and extensions thereof, all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, all rights now or hereafter held or owned by the Grantor corresponding thereto throughout the world, and the goodwill of the business symbolized by each such mark and the registrations (if any) thereof set forth on Schedule B-1 attached hereto and made a part hereof.

"<u>Trademarks in Use</u>" means, collectively, any rights in the Trademarks not owned by the Grantor but used under a license set forth on <u>Schedule B-2</u> attached hereto and made a part hereof.

"<u>UCC</u>" shall mean the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in any applicable jurisdiction from time to time.

"<u>Unused Patents</u>" means, collectively, all of the Patents and related rights set forth on <u>Schedule A-1</u> attached hereto and made a part hereof.

"<u>Unused Trademarks</u>" means, collectively, all of the Trademarks and related rights set forth on <u>Schedule B-1</u> attached hereto and made a part hereof.

- 2. <u>Assignment and Grant of Security Interest</u>. To secure the complete and timely payment and satisfaction of all of the Obligations, the Grantor hereby mortgages, pledges and assigns to the Agent, and grants and conveys to the Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, a security interest in and to, all of the Grantor's rights, title and interests in, to and with respect to the Collateral.
  - 3. <u>Representations and Warranties</u>. The Grantor hereby represents and warrants as follows:
- (a) <u>Schedule A-1</u> attached hereto and made a part hereof collectively set forth a complete list of all Patents owned or held by the Grantor or to which the Grantor has any colorable claim of ownership.
- (b) <u>Schedule B-1</u> attached hereto and made a part hereof collectively set forth a complete list of all Trademarks owned or held by the Grantor or to which the Grantor has any colorable claim of ownership.
  - (c) Intentionally omitted.
- (d) The Grantor is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire rights, title and interests in the Trademarks and the Patents, free and clear of any liens, pledges, assignments, licensing agreement, franchise agreements or other encumbrances.
- (e) Each Patent and Trademark is in full force and effect, and is valid, subsisting and enforceable. Except as set forth on <u>Schedule A-1</u> or <u>Schedule B-1</u> attached hereto and made a part hereof, no Patent or Trademark has expired, has been abandoned or has been adjudicated to be invalid or unenforceable.
- (f) The Grantor has used consistent standards of quality in its manufacture of products and delivery of services sold or provided under the Trademarks.
- (g) Except as disclosed on <u>Schedule A-1</u> and/or <u>Schedule B-1</u> attached hereto and made a part hereof, no holding, decision or judgment has been rendered by any governmental authority which limits, cancels or questions the validity of any Patent or Trademark, and no action or proceeding is pending or, to the Grantor's knowledge, threatened, which seeks to limit, cancel or threaten the validity of any Patent or Trademark or which, if adversely determined, would reasonably be likely to have a material adverse effect on the value of any Patent or Trademark.
- (h) No person or entity has challenged the Grantor's right to use and enjoy any of the Patents, Trademarks, Patents in Use or Trademarks in Use, and the Grantor has not received notice of any claim that the use of any Patent, Trademark, Patents in Use or Trademarks in Use violates or may violate the rights of any third person.
- (i) The Grantor has the unqualified right to enter into this Agreement and to perform its obligations hereunder the requisite corporate authority and has taken all action necessary to perform its obligations under this Agreement, which has been executed and delivered by, and constitutes the legal, valid and binding obligation of the Grantor, enforceable in accordance with its terms. The execution,

delivery and performance of this Agreement by the Grantor does not conflict with, violate or constitute a breach or default under any of the Grantor's Contractual Obligations.

- (j) The Grantor does not utilize any Unused Patent or Unused Trademark in any aspect of the conduct or operation of its business, and no Unused Patent or Unused Trademark is necessary for the continuation of the conduct or operation of the Grantor's business as it is now being conducted or operated. To the best of the Grantor's knowledge, the future use by the Grantor of any Unused Patent or Unused Trademark would not violate the rights of any third party.
- (k) The Grantor is not aware of any prior use or reference that may render any Patent, Patent in Use or any Unused Patent invalid or unenforceable or that may have a material adverse impact on the scope of any claim of any Patent in Use or Unused Patent.
- (I) All of the Collateral which, at the time of the execution and delivery of the Original Agreement, had been owned, held, registered or listed in the name of Conam Inspection & Engineering Services, Inc. is, as of the date of this Agreement, owned, held, registered and listed in the name of the Grantor, except for the Patents in Use and the Trademarks in Use.
- 4. <u>Covenants</u>. During the term of this Agreement, the Grantor shall comply with the following covenants:
- (a) From time to time, upon the written request of the Agent, and at the sole expense of the Grantor, the Grantor shall promptly and duly execute and deliver such further instruments and documents and take such further action as the Agent may reasonably request for the purpose of obtaining or preserving the full benefits of this Agreement and of the rights and powers herein granted, including, without limitation, the filing of any financing or continuation statements under the UCC with respect to the liens created hereby. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Grantor hereby irrevocably authorizes the Agent to file any such financing or continuation statement without any further or additional consents or authorizations by, and without any notice to, the Grantor.
- (b) The Grantor shall not create, incur or permit to exist, shall take all commercially reasonable actions to defend the Collateral against, and shall take such other commercially reasonable action as is necessary to promptly remove, any lien or claim on or to any portion of the Collateral, other than the Liens created hereby or Liens permitted under the Credit Agreement. The Grantor shall take all commercially reasonable actions to defend the rights, title and interests of the Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, in and to any of the Collateral against the claims and demands of all persons whomsoever.
- (c) The Grantor shall not sell, transfer, assign or otherwise dispose of, or attempt, offer or contract to sell, transfer, assign or otherwise dispose of, any of the Collateral except as may be expressly permitted under the Credit Agreement.
- (d) The Grantor shall provide the Agent with prompt written notice, in reasonable detail, of (i) any Lien (other than Liens created hereby) on, or claim asserted against, any of the Trademarks or Patents, and (ii) the occurrence of any other event which could reasonably be expected to have a material adverse effect on the aggregate value of the Collateral or on the Liens created hereunder.
- (e) The Grantor (either by itself or through licensees) shall, with respect to each Trademark, (i) continue or begin to use such Trademark in order to maintain such Trademark in full force and effect free from any claim of abandonment for non-use, (ii) continue to use consistent standards of quality in their manufacture of products and delivery of services sold or provided under such Trademark,

- (iii) use reasonable efforts to employ such Trademark with the appropriate notice of registration, (iv) not adopt or use any mark which is confusingly similar or a colorable imitation of such Trademark unless the Agent, at the Grantor's sole cost, shall obtain a perfected security interest in such mark pursuant to this Agreement within thirty (30) days after such use or adoption, and (v) not (and not permit any licensee or sublicensee thereof to) do any act or knowingly omit to do any act whereby such Trademark may become invalidated.
- (f) The Grantor shall not do any act, or omit to do any act, whereby any Patent may become abandoned or dedicated.
- (g) The Grantor shall promptly notify the Agent if they know, or have reason to know, that any application relating to any Patent or any Trademark may become abandoned or dedicated, or of any adverse determination or material development (including, without limitation, the institution of, or any such determination or development in, any proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any court or tribunal in any country) regarding the Grantor's ownership of any Patent or Trademark or their right to register the same or to keep and maintain the same.
- (h) Whenever the Grantor, either by itself or through any agent, employee, licensee or designee, shall file an application for any Patent or for the registration of any Trademark with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any similar office or agency in any other country or any political subdivision thereof, the Grantor shall report such filing to the Agent in writing within ten business days after such filing. All such Patents and Trademarks, together with the applications therefor and all materials relating thereto, shall automatically be and become part of the Collateral covered by this Agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing to the contrary, upon request of the Agent, the Grantor shall execute and deliver any and all reasonably necessary agreements, instruments, documents, and papers as the Agent may request to evidence the Agent's security interest in any newly filed Patent or newly registered Trademark and the goodwill and general intangibles of the Grantor relating thereto or represented thereby. The Grantor hereby constitutes the Agent as its attorney-in-fact to execute and file all such writings for the foregoing purposes, all acts of such attorney being hereby ratified and confirmed. The foregoing power of attorney is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable until the Obligations are indefeasibly paid in full.
- (i) (i) The Grantor shall take all reasonable and necessary steps to file and pursue each application for a Patent or Trademark, to obtain the applicable Trademark registration or Patent and to maintain each Patent and each Trademark registration in full force and effect, or to obtain restoration of any expired Patents or Trademarks. Such steps shall include, without limitation, the commencement or institution of any proceedings before any tribunal, office or agency in any other country or any political subdivision thereof and the filing of applications for renewal, affidavits of use and affidavits of incontestability, when appropriate.
- (ii) The Grantor shall not use any Unused Patent or Unused Trademark in any aspect of the conduct or operation of its businesses unless and until the Grantor shall have provided to the Agent evidence, reasonably acceptable to the Agent, that the Grantor has obtained the absolute right to use such Unused Patent or Unused Trademark, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances and rights of others and without infringement on the rights of others.
- (j) In the event the Grantor knows or has reason to know that any Patent or Trademark is or has been infringed, misappropriated or diluted by a third party, the Grantor shall promptly notify the Agent in writing, and shall promptly commence or institute an appropriate action for infringement, misappropriation or dilution, or take such other actions as the Grantor shall reasonably

deem appropriate under the circumstances to protect such Patent or Trademark and the Agent's interest therein.

5. <u>Grantor's Right to Use Collateral</u>. Provided no "Event of Default" (as such term is hereinafter defined) has occurred and is continuing, the Grantor shall retain legal and equitable title to the Collateral and shall have the right to use the Collateral, including the Patents and the Trademarks, in the ordinary course of its businesses, subject to the covenants set forth in <u>Section 4</u> above.

# 6. Agent Appointed as Attorney-in-Fact.

- (a) The Grantor hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints the Agent, and any officer or agent thereof, with full power of substitution, as its true and lawful attorney-in-fact with full irrevocable power and authority in the place and stead of the Grantor and in the name of the Grantor or in its own name, from time to time after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default in the Agent's sole and absolute discretion, for the purpose of carrying out the terms of this Agreement, to take any and all actions and to execute any and all documents and instruments which may be necessary or desirable to realize the full benefits of the Collateral or otherwise to evidence, accomplish, effectuate or implement the intent and purposes of this Agreement.
- (b) Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Grantor hereby irrevocably gives and grants to the Agent the authority, power and right, on behalf of the Grantor without notice to or assent by the Grantor, to do, at the Grantor's cost and expense, any or all the following at any time and from time to time following the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default:
- (i) in the name of the Grantor or its own name, or otherwise, to take possession of and endorse and collect any checks, drafts, notes, acceptances or other instruments for the payment of moneys due under, or with respect to, any Collateral, and to file any claim or to take any other action or proceeding in any court of law or equity or otherwise appropriate for the purpose of collecting any and all such moneys due with respect to such Collateral whenever payable;
- (ii) to pay or discharge taxes and liens levied or placed on or threatened against the Collateral, to obtain or maintain any insurance which the Agent deems necessary or advisable and to pay all or part of the premiums therefor and the costs thereof;
- (iii) to direct any party liable for any payment under any of the Collateral to make payment of any and all moneys due or to become due thereunder directly to the Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, or as the Agent shall otherwise direct;
- (iv) to ask or demand for, collect, receive payment of and receipt for, any and all moneys, claims and other amounts due or to become due at any time in respect of or arising out of any Collateral;
- (v) to sign and endorse any invoices, freight or express bills, bills of lading, storage or warehouse receipts, drafts against debtors, assignments, verifications, notices and other documents in connection with any of the Collateral;
- (vi) to commence and prosecute any suits, actions or proceedings at law or in equity in any court of competent jurisdiction to protect or preserve the Collateral, to collect the Collateral or any portion thereof or to enforce any other right in respect of any Collateral;

- (vii) to defend any suit, action or proceeding brought against the Grantor with respect to any Collateral;
- (viii) to settle, compromise or adjust any suit, action or proceeding described in the preceding <u>clauses (vi) and (vii)</u> and, in connection therewith, to give such discharges or releases as the Agent may deem appropriate;
- (ix) to grant or issue any exclusive or non-exclusive license under or with respect to all or any portion of the Collateral to any third person, and to assign any portion of the Collateral (along with goodwill of the business to which such Collateral pertains), throughout the world for such term or terms, on such conditions, and in such manner, as the Agent shall, in its sole and absolute discretion, determine; and
- (x) generally to sell, transfer, assign, pledge and make any agreement with respect to or otherwise deal with any of the Collateral as fully and completely as though the Agent were the absolute owner thereof for all purposes, and to do, at the Agent's option and the Grantor's expense, at any time, or from time to time, all acts and things which are reasonably necessary to protect, preserve or realize upon the Collateral and the liens of the Agent thereon and to effect the intent of this Agreement, all as fully and effectively as the Grantor might do.
- (c) The Grantor hereby ratifies all that said attorneys shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. This power of attorney is a power coupled with an interest and shall be irrevocable.
- (d) The Grantor hereby also irrevocably authorizes the Agent, at any time and from time to time following the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, to execute any endorsements, assignments or other instruments of conveyance or transfer with respect to the Collateral as shall be necessary or advisable, in the Agent's sole and absolute discretion, in connection with the exercise of any of the Agent's remedies hereunder.
- (e) The powers conferred on the Agent hereunder are solely to protect the interests of the Agent and the Lenders in the Collateral and shall not impose any duty upon the Agent to exercise any such powers. The Agent shall be accountable only for amounts that it actually receives as a result of the exercise of such powers, and neither the Agent nor any of its affiliates, partners, officers, directors, employees or agents shall be responsible to the Grantor for any act or failure to act hereunder, except for their own gross negligence or willful misconduct.
- 7. <u>Right To Inspect</u>. The Grantor hereby grants to the Agent and its employees and agents the right, upon reasonable prior notice, to visit the Grantor's warehouses, stores and other facilities where products sold or services provided under the Trademarks or Patents are manufactured, inspected, stored or provided, and to inspect and review the products and quality control records relating thereto during normal business hours.
- 8. <u>Events of Default</u>. Each of the following events shall be and constitute an event of default under this Agreement (hereinafter each such event shall be referred to as an "<u>Event of Default</u>"):
- (a) The occurrence of any "Event of Default" (as such term is defined in the Credit Agreement) under the Credit Agreement.
- (b) If any representation or warranty made by the Grantor in this Agreement proves to be (i) with respect to any such representation or warranty which contains a materiality qualification or

is qualified by the occurrence of a Material Adverse effect or similar language, incorrect or misleading in any respect when made or deemed made, and (ii) with respect to any such representation or warranty which does not contain a materiality qualification and is not qualified by the occurrence of a Material Adverse effect or similar language, incorrect or misleading in any material respect when made or deemed made.

(c) If the Grantor shall default in the performance or observance of any covenant or agreement contained in this Agreement and such default shall continue unremedied for thirty (30) days.

# 9. Remedies.

- If any Event of Default shall occur and be continuing, the Agent may exercise, in addition to all other rights and remedies granted to it in this Agreement and in any other Loan Document, all rights and remedies of a secured party under the UCC. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Grantor expressly agrees that in any such event the Agent, without demand of performance or other demand, advertisement or notice of any kind (except any notice provisions otherwise contained in this Agreement and the notice specified below of time and place of public or private sale) to or upon the Grantor or any other person (all and each of which demands, advertisements and/or notices are hereby expressly waived to the extent permitted by applicable law), may forthwith collect, receive, appropriate and realize upon the Collateral, or any part thereof, and/or may forthwith sell, lease, assign, give option or options to purchase, or sell or otherwise dispose of and deliver the Collateral (or contract to do so), or any part thereof, in one or more parcels at public or private sale or sales, at any exchange, broker's board or at any of the Agent's offices or elsewhere at such prices as maybe reasonable, for cash or on credit or for fixture delivery without assumption of any credit risk. The Agent shall have the right upon any such public sale or sales, and, to the extent permitted by law, upon any such private sale or sales, to purchase the whole or any part of the Collateral so sold, free of any right or equity of redemption in the Grantor which shall be released. The Agent shall apply the net proceeds of any such collection, recovery, receipt, appropriation, realization or sale, after deducting all reasonable costs and expenses of every kind incurred therein or incidental to the care, safekeeping or otherwise of any or all of the Collateral or in any way relating to the rights of the Agent hereunder, including reasonable attorneys' fees and legal expenses, to the Agent for payment in whole or in part of the Obligations, in the manner provided in the Credit Agreement, the Grantor remaining liable for any deficiency remaining unpaid after such application, and only after paying over such net proceeds and after the payment by the Agent of any other amount required by any provision of law, need the Agent account for the surplus, if any, to the Grantor. To the extent permitted by applicable law, the Grantor hereby waives all claims, damages, and demands against the Agent arising out of the repossession, retention or sale of the Collateral. Subject to the notice provisions otherwise contained in this Agreement, the Grantor agrees that the Agent need not give more than ten (10) days' notice (which notification shall be deemed given, when mailed, postage prepaid, addressed to the Grantor at the address set forth in Section 12 hereof) of the time and place of any public sale or of the time after which a private sale may take place and that such notice is reasonable notification of such matters. The Grantor shall remain liable for any deficiency if the proceeds of any sale or disposition of the Collateral are insufficient to pay all amounts to which the Agent is entitled, the Grantor also being liable for the reasonable fees of any attorneys employed by the Agent to collect such deficiency.
- (b) The Grantor also agrees to pay all costs and expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees) incurred by the Agent with respect to the enforcement of any of the Agent's rights hereunder.
- (c) The Grantor hereby waives (i) presentment, demand, protest or any notice (to the extent permitted by applicable law) of any kind in connection with this Agreement or any Collateral, except as otherwise provided herein, (ii) all rights to seek from any court any bond or security prior to the

exercise by the Agent of any remedy described herein, (iii) the benefit of all valuation, appraisement and exemption laws, and (iv) all rights to demand or to have any marshalling of assets upon any power of sale granted herein or pursuant to judicial proceedings or upon any foreclosure or any enforcement of this Agreement or any other Loan Document.

- 10. <u>Indemnification</u>. The Grantor shall, and hereby does, indemnify, defend and hold harmless the Agent from and against any and all losses, costs, damages, expenses and liabilities, including without limitation reasonable legal fees and expenses, incurred or to be incurred by the Agent in connection with, arising out of or relating to (a) the enforcement of this Agreement or the exercise or performance by the Agent of any of its rights or remedies under this Agreement or at law, including, without limitation, the commencement, institution, prosecution or defense of, or participation in, any action or proceeding relating to the Collateral or the rights of the Grantor or the Agent therein, (b) the payment or discharge by the Agent, in its sole and absolute discretion, of any taxes, reasonable counsel fees, maintenance fees, encumbrances or other amounts relating to the Collateral or (c) the protection, preservation or maintenance of the Collateral. All such amounts shall be payable by the Grantor to the Agent on demand, and shall, until so paid, be added to the principal amount of the Obligations and bear interest at a rate equal to the Default Rate.
- 11. <u>Termination</u>. Upon the irrevocable payment and satisfaction in full of all of the Obligations, and provided that the Lenders shall have no further obligation to extend any credit or make any advances or loans to the Grantor under the Credit Agreement, the Agent shall, at the Grantor's request and at the Grantor's cost and expense, execute and deliver to the Grantor all deeds, assignments and other instruments as may be necessary or proper to terminate the Agent's security interest in the Collateral and re-vest in the Grantor title to the Collateral, subject to any disposition thereof which may have been made by the Agent pursuant hereto.
- 12. <u>Notices</u>. All notices and other communications given to or made upon any party hereto in connection with this Agreement shall be delivered in accordance with the provisions of <u>Section 10.02</u> of the Credit Agreement and addressed to the respective parties as provided for therein.
- 13. <u>No Waiver</u>. No course of dealing among the Grantor and the Agent nor any failure to exercise, nor any delay in exercising, on the part of the Agent, any right, power or privilege hereunder or under any of the other Loan Documents shall operate as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder or thereunder preclude any other or further exercise or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege.
- 14. <u>Severability</u>. The provisions of this Agreement are severable, and if any clause or provision shall be held invalid or unenforceable in whole or in part in any jurisdiction, then such invalidity or unenforceability shall affect only such clause or provision, or part thereof, in such jurisdiction, and shall not in any manner affect such clause or provision in any other jurisdiction, or any other clause or provision of this Agreement in any jurisdiction.
- 15. <u>Amendment</u>. This Agreement maybe modified, amended, supplemented or otherwise changed only by a writing executed and delivered by all of the parties to this Agreement.
- 16. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the Grantor, the Agent and the Lenders and their respective successors and assigns.
- 17. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York, without regard

to conflicts of law principles of New York State law other than §5-1401 of the New York General Obligations Law.

- 18. Waiver of Jury Trial. EACH PARTY HERETO HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ANY RIGHT IT MAY HAVE TO A TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY LEGAL PROCEEDING DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT OR THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY (WHETHER BASED ON CONTRACT, TORT OR ANY OTHER THEORY). EACH PARTY HERETO (A) CERTIFIES THAT NO REPRESENTATIVE, AGENT OR ATTORNEY OF ANY OTHER PERSON HAS REPRESENTED, EXPRESSLY OR OTHERWISE, THAT SUCH OTHER PERSON WOULD NOT, IN THE EVENT OF LITIGATION, SEEK TO ENFORCE THE FOREGOING WAIVER AND (B) ACKNOWLEDGES THAT IT AND THE OTHER PARTIES HERETO HAVE BEEN INDUCED TO ENTER INTO THIS AGREEMENT AND THE OTHER LOAN DOCUMENTS BY, AMONG OTHER THINGS, THE MUTUAL WAIVERS AND CERTIFICATIONS IN THIS SECTION 18.
- 19. EACH PARTY HERETO IRREVOCABLY AND Submission to Jurisdiction. UNCONDITIONALLY SUBMITS, FOR ITSELF AND ITS PROPERTY, TO THE NONEXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION OF THE COURTS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK AND OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, AND ANY APPELLATE COURT FROM ANY THEREOF, IN ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, OR FOR RECOGNITION OR ENFORCEMENT OF ANY JUDGMENT, AND EACH OF THE PARTIES HERETO IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY AGREES THAT ALL CLAIMS IN RESPECT OF ANY SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING MAY BE HEARD AND DETERMINED IN SUCH NEW YORK STATE COURT OR. TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, IN SUCH FEDERAL COURT. EACH OF THE PARTIES HERETO AGREES THAT A FINAL JUDGMENT IN ANY SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING SHALL BE CONCLUSIVE AND MAY BE ENFORCED IN OTHER JURISDICTIONS BY SUIT ON THE JUDGMENT OR IN ANY OTHER MANNER PROVIDED BY LAW. NOTHING IN THIS AGREEMENT SHALL AFFECT ANY RIGHT THAT AGENT, ANY LENDER OR THE L/C ISSUER MAY OTHERWISE HAVE TO BRING ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY OTHER LOAN DOCUMENT AGAINST THE GRANTOR OR ANY OTHER LOAN PARTY OR ITS PROPERTIES IN THE COURTS OF ANY JURISDICTION.
- 20. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement maybe executed in any number of duplicate originals or counterparts, each of such duplicate originals or counterparts shall be deemed to be an original and all taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the parties hereto bave executed this Agreement as of the date set forth on the first page hereof.

Title:

MIS	TRAS GROUP, INC., a Delaware corporation
By:	4. K W/
75	Jonathan Wolk
	Sr. Executive Vice President, Chief Operating
	Officer, Chief Financial Officer, and Treasurer
AG)	<u>ene</u> :
RAT	NK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Agent
Ro-	
	Name:

CONTROL CONTROL CONTROL NO TO THE CONTROL
STATE OF NEW JERSEY : : ss.
COUNTY OF MCCCC
BE IT REMEMBERED, that on this
STATE OF : SS.
COUNTY OF : ss.
BE IT REMEMBERED, that on this day of December, 2017, before me, the subscriber, personally appeared, who I am satisfied is the of BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., the national bank named in and subscribing to the foregoing instrument; and he/she, being by me duly sworn, acknowledged, deposed and said that such instrument was made by such national bank, and that he/she signed and delivered the same as such officer of such bank as its voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the date set forth on the first page hereof.

# GRANTOR:

MIS	FRAS GROUP, INC., a Delaware corporation	
By:	Jonathan Wolk	, ever
	Sr. Executive Vice President, Chief Operating Officer, Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer	
AGI	<u>NT:</u>	
BAN	K OF AMERICA, N.A., as Agent	
By⊚	Idiaus_Class	
	Name:	
	Title: Liliana Claar	
	Vice President	

# ACKNOWLEDGMENT

certifi who s attach	ary public or other officer cate verifies only the idensigned the document to wheel, and not the truthfulnery of that document.	itity of the individu hich this certificat	i de la companya de
	f California of <u>San Franc</u>	isco)	
On	December 6, 2017	before me.	Sunny Chen, Notary Public (insert name and title of the officer)
,			(insert name and title of the officer)
who pro subscrit his/her/ person( I certify	bed to the within instrume their authorized capacity( (a), or the entity upon beh	f satisfactory evic ent and acknowled ies), and that by l alf of which the p	lance to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/arc dged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the erson(s) acted, executed the instrument.
	SS my hand and official s	seal.	OBJANY CHEN COMMAR 2142993 NOTAHY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY My Comm. Expires Feb. 16, 2020 ( (Seal)

# **SCHEDULE A-1**

ATTACHED TO AND MADE A PART OF THAT CERTAIN THIRD AMENDED AND RESTATED TRADEMARK AND PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT EXECUTED BY AND BETWEEN MISTRAS GROUP, INC., AS GRANTOR, AND BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., AS COLLATERAL AGENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF VARIOUS LENDERS, AS SECURED PARTY, DATED DECEMBER 8, 2017

Patent No.	Title
7,060,991	Method and Apparatus for the Portable Identification of Material thickness and Defects Along Uneven Surfaces Using Spatially Controlled Heat Appln.

# **Unused Patents**

5,255,565 Method and Apparatus for Monitoring Multiple Points on a Vibrating Structure

Patent no. 5,255,565 has expired due to non-payment of maintenance fees.

5,687,391 Fault Tolerant Multipoint Control and Data Collection System

Patent no. 5,687,391 has expired due to non-payment of maintenance fees.

.

[THIRD AMENDED AND RESTATED TRADEMARK AND PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT]

# **SCHEDULE A-2**

ATTACHED TO AND MADE A PART OF THAT CERTAIN THIRD AMENDED AND RESTATED TRADEMARK AND PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT EXECUTED BY AND BETWEEN MISTRAS GROUP, INC., AS GRANTOR, AND BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., AS COLLATERAL AGENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF VARIOUS LENDERS, AS SECURED PARTY, DATED DECEMBER 8, 2017

# Patents in Use

Patent No.	Title
6,844,722	Mutual Inductance Bridge for Detection of Degradation in Metallic Components (Exclusive License)
7,257,496	SF6 Leak Detection (Exclusive License)

# **SCHEDULE B-1**

ATTACHED TO AND MADE A PART OF THAT CERTAIN THIRD AMENDED AND RESTATED TRADEMARK AND PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT EXECUTED BY AND BETWEEN MISTRAS GROUP, INC., AS GRANTOR, AND BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., AS COLLATERAL AGENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF VARIOUS LENDERS, AS SECURED PARTY, DATED DECEMBER 8, 2017

# U.S. Registered Trademarks:

Trademark	Owner	Registration or
		Serial No.
Aewin	Mistras Group, Inc.	3,988,546
Caliperay	Mistras Group, Inc.	87/420,694
Caliperay & Design	Mistras Group, Inc.	87/420,702
Conam C Inspection Services & Design	Mistras Group, Inc.	87/495,689
Fieldcal	Mistras Group, Inc.	3,988,548
Globe logo (blue)	Mistras Group, Inc.	3,992,174
Globe logo (black and white)	Mistras Group, Inc.	3,992,173
Mistras	Mistras Group, Inc.	4,500,463
Mistras (Stylized)	Mistras Group, Inc.	3,992,175
One Source For Asset Protection	Mistras Group, Inc.	4,104,058
Solutions	_	
APC Physical Acoustics Corporation &	Mistras Group, Inc.	4,047,706
Design		
Pocket AE	Mistras Group, Inc.	3,992,380
Pocket UT	Mistras Group, Inc.	4,033,563
Ropeworks	Mistras Group, Inc.	4,587,519
Tankpac	Mistras Group, Inc.	4,027,789
Utwin	Mistras Group, Inc.	3,988,547
Valve-Squeak	Mistras Group, Inc.	4,014,826
Vibra-Metrics	Mistras Group, Inc.	1,656,028

The Grantor also owns and uses the following unregistered trademarks:

A World of NDT Solutions, ACTMS, AETOS, AEwinPost, Carmagen, CORPAC, DaisAE, DiSP, Pocket CORPAC, LPMS, LSI/Large Structure Inspection, Micro-SHM, MONPAC, NACHER, NOESIS, PerfPAC, Pocket AU, POWERPAC, RollAPC, SAMOS, Sensor Highway, Smart Leak Finder, SteamPAC, StructurAlert, Transformer Clinic, ULTRAPAC, Ultraview, UTIA, UTwin, VPAC,

# **Unused Trademarks**

None.

# **SCHEDULE B-2**

ATTACHED TO AND MADE A PART OF THAT CERTAIN THIRD AMENDED AND RESTATED TRADEMARK AND PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT EXECUTED BY AND BETWEEN MISTRAS GROUP, INC., AS GRANTOR, AND BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., AS COLLATERAL AGENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF VARIOUS LENDERS, AS SECURED PARTY, DATED DECEMBER 8, 2017

# **Trademarks in Use**

# U.S. Registered Trademarks:

**RECORDED: 03/29/2018** 

Trademark	Owner	Registration or Serial No.
PCMS & Design (lapsed, registered)	Conam Inspection & Engineering Services, Inc.	3,343,248
UUT University of Ultrasonics & Design	University of Ultrasonics, LLC	3,355,186

[THIRD AMENDED AND RESTATED TRADEMARK AND PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT]